Beresford City Council

October 6, 2008

The Beresford City Council met in regular session in the City Library Community Room on Monday, 

October 6, 2008, at 7:30 p.m.

Members present: Mayor Jim Fedderson, presiding, Rich Spaans, Wayne Akland, Dan Cotton, Pete Womack, Gary Lambert.

Also present: Jerry Zeimetz, City Administrator; Kathy Moller, Finance Officer; Tom Frieberg, City Attorney.

Absent: None.

Adopt Agenda: A motion to adopt the agenda was made by Lambert, second by Akland, motion carried.

Minutes: Minutes from the meeting held on September 15, 2008, were approved on a motion by Womack, second by Spaans, motion carried.

Department Head Reports: 
Todd Hansen – Telephone Department: Todd Hansen, BMTC General Manager, reported that the telephone company has the opportunity to make an investment into the existing SDN Fiber Transport Ring.  It is estimated that we will have full return on our investment in approximately 4 years.  A motion giving approval for BMTC to invest $69,500 in the DWDM equipment was made by Akland, second by Spaans, motion carried.

Beresford Cablevision Meeting: At this time the Council met as the Beresford Cablevision board to discuss retransmission agreements for the Sioux Falls and Sioux City television stations.  Todd reported that in the past we were not required to pay for “off the air” programming costs, but that is now changing.  Most of the local television stations in Sioux Falls and Sioux City are now sending Retransmission Agreements with fee schedules that will be effective January 1, 2009.  If Beresford Cablevision has to pay for these programs, they will be forced to raise their prices.  The cable TV committee consisting of Wayne Akland, Rich Spaans, and Gary Lambert will meet with Todd to discuss options and report back to the next Council Meeting.

Committee/Mayor Reports:
Finance & Utility Committee: Committee members, Wayne Akland and Gary Lambert, recently met with Kathy Moller, Finance Officer, and also with Dee Akland, Municipal Liquor Store Manager, to get updates on their departments.  They reported that Kathy and Todd Hansen would like to add a full-time position that would work for the Telephone Dept. and at City Hall and that the current part-time position would be eliminated. This was put in the budget for 2009.  No decision was made at this time.  Kathy & Todd will work out the details and bring their recommendations back to the Council.

Dee told the committee that she would like to install new countertops in the bar and will be offering more karaoke for the customers.

Policy & Procedure Committee – Update on Union Negotiations: Councilmen Akland and Cotton attended the Union negotiations meeting.  This meeting was just to get the negotiations started and the Council wanted to wait to see what the health insurance rate will be for 2009.  

Unfinished Business:

2nd Reading Adopting Revised Zoning Ordinance: The second reading was given to Ordinance No. 04-2008.  A motion to adopt the revised zoning ordinances was made by Spaans, second by Lambert, motion carried.

ORDINANCE NO. 04-2008

PUBLISHED SEPARATE OF MINUTES

Additional Insurance Coverage: Jerry Zeimetz received information from Jensen Agency regarding increasing the City’s general liability coverage.  To raise the city’s coverage from $2,000,000 to $5,000,000 would cost an additional $3,000/year.  A motion to increase the City’s general liability coverage to $5,000,000.00 was made by Lambert, second by Spaans, motion carried.

Daniels Construction Request for Final Payment: City Administrator Zeimetz received a letter from Daniels Construction requesting the final payment of $15,000 that was being held until the floor issue was resolved, in addition to most of the penalty amount.  They had said they would remove 3-12 ft. wide runs of carpet, repair the cold joint and reinstall new carpet.  Instead they cut the carpet about 1’ from the seam on the floor, pulled it back, ground down the seam and reglued the carpet.  Attorney Frieberg will send a letter to Daniels Construction to advise them that this is not acceptable and no payment will be sent until the City is satisfied with the repairs.  They will also be advised that if they do not complete the specified repairs by a set deadline, the City will hire it done and bill them for the costs.

Deed to Transfer Cart Shed Property to BEDCO: A motion to authorize the Mayor to sign a Warranty Deed to transfer Lot 5 of Clubhouse Addition to the Beresford Economic Development Corporation in order for them to sell it to a developer was made by Spaans, second by Akland, motion carried.  Distinctive Homes is building the new cart shed near the clubhouse and BEDCO is taking care of all the costs.  Once completed, BEDCO will give the cart shed and the land it sits on to the City.

East Street Water Main Project – Change Order #1, Draw Down Request #2, Pay Request #2: A motion to approve change order #1 in the amount of $2,325.00, and draw down request #2 in the amount of $30,565.98 and pay request #2 in the amount of $42,468.57 was made by Cotton, second by Lambert, motion carried.

Catholic Church Drainage Concerns: Councilman Lambert talked to the group at the Catholic Church that is working on the drainage issue.  Gary requested that Banner Engineering take a look at the area and give the City a recommendation.  Jerry Zeimetz said that Pat Carey from Banner will be here in about a week and he will ask him to take a look at it.

Letter from Burbach Aquatics: Mayor Fedderson received a letter from Burbach advising that they should have the preliminary edition of phase I, step #1 report to the City in approximately 3-4 weeks, or around October 17th.  The Council will review the report when it is received.

New Business

Identify Theft Prevention Program: Jerry & Kathy had received information from the Municipal League regarding the Identity Theft Prevention Program, and there will be discussion on this topic at the SDML Meeting in Pierre this week.  Jerry asked the Council to review the information and be prepared to discuss it at the next Council Meeting.

Request to Join SD Water/Wastewater Agency Response Network: Jerry received information on SDWARN – a mutual aid group for water and wastewater systems in the state.  There is no cost to be a part of this group.  A motion to approve joining the SDWARN group was made by Cotton, second by Spaans, motion carried.

Invitation to Join the South Dakota Wind Energy Association: Jerry also received an invitation for the City to join the South Dakota Wind Energy Association as a founding member.  At this time it is uncertain what, if any, the cost will be.  This will be discussed at the next Council Meeting.

Gas Bid: A motion to approve the gas bid from Total Stop for 2.5 cents per gallon off the pump price was made by Womack, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

Discussion & Information Items:

Letter from SD DENR Regarding Hyperion Energy Center Air Quality Permit Application and Draft Permit: Jerry reported that Hyperion is in the process of getting comments from the general public regarding their air quality permit.  BEDCO has drafted a letter stating that they are in support of the project, as have several other area groups and cities.  A motion was made by Akland, second by Lambert, approving the Mayor to send a letter of formal comment requesting SD DENR to support the air permit application for Hyperion, motion carried.

EDA Grant/SECOG: Jerry received information from SECOG regarding an EDA Grant that would grant money to handle disasters in the Midwest.  Approval to apply for any available EDA grant funding was given in a motion by Spaans, second by Lambert, motion carried.

September 2008 Payroll: Finance $4,510.40; Gov’t Building $55.83; Police $15,105.89; Dispatch $10,149.54; Street $12,888.30; Park $4,722.56; Liquor $6,062.61; Water $6,283.68; Electric $19,883.22; Sewer $5,478.38; Telephone $23,804.88; Rubble/Recycling $1,427.38; Library $6,192.60; Bldg. Inspector $120.00; City Administrator $5,678.40;Golf Course $2,403.90; Clubhouse $6,603.64; Event Center $458.96.

Approval of Travel Requests:

The following travel requests were approved in a motion by Womack, second by Akland, motion carried


SDATC Office Pro Workshop, Sioux Falls, Oct. 13-14, E. Johnson, Bickett, and Oct. 16-17, 

P. Johnson, Rasmussen


Election Workshop, Sioux Falls, Nov. 20, Rasmussen, Moller


SD Golf Supt. Meeting, Beresford, Oct. 5-7, (registration only), Bates, Knutson


MRES Area Meeting, Sioux Falls, Oct. 24, Council, Zeimetz, Moller, Nordquist

Payment of Bills:

A motion was made by Lambert, second by Spaans, to approve payment of the bills listed below, motion carried.

Wells Fargo Remittance Ctr., equipment, supplies, $411.48; A-Ox Welding, chemicals, $2,436.22; AWWA, dues, $62.00; Beresford Schools, safety patrol, $350.00; Concrete Materials, repair, $483.48; Fiesta Foods, supplies, $496.18; Flowers by Bob, funeral, $35.00; Graymont Capital Inc., chemicals, $2,855.49; Hach company, chemical, $258.92; Hawkins Water Treatment, chemical, $4,401.40; HD Supply Waterworks LTD, hydrants & repair, $4,749.33; Johnson Feed Inc., road salt, $1,811.25; L.G. Everest Inc., ice sand, $5,042.02; Menard’s, supplies, $173.50; Meyer-Century Labs, Inc., chemical, $4,018.12; Muller Auto Parts, repair, $1,914.17.

Office Elements, supplies, $812.76; Olson’s Hardware, supplies, $888.19; Pedersen Machine, repair, $112.13; Qwest, E911, $303.05; SD Dept. of Health, lab fees, $49.00; Steeneck Construction, Recycling Center, $392.70; Topkote, Inc., 2008 street sealing project, $44,978.44; Appeara, service, $765.15; Baker & Taylor, books, $1,214.11; Barnes & Noble, books, $88.01; Center Point Large Print, books, $41.34; DEMCO, Inc., supplies, $114.70; Gale Group, book, $28.86; Learning Opportunities, books, $389.08; Midwest Tape, DVD’s & CD’s, $321.83; Jane Norling, travel, $245.58; Penworthy Company, books, $1,067.01.

Perkins Office Solutions, office supplies, $33.38; Quill Corporation, office supplies, $362.50; A & B Business Equipment, copier lease, $738.18; Aaron’s Pro Window Cleaning, service, $37.00; Dan Andre, travel, $429.05; Applied Software, new computer & software renewal, $1,105.00; Border States Electric, repair, $1,057.89; Brookings/Swiftel, toll settlement, $26.00; Dan Cotton, travel, $74.88; D & D Pest Control, service, $80.00; Dakota Millwork, tel. bldg., $3,741.56; DeRaad Heating & Cooling, tel bldg., $1,570.80; Ditch Witch of SD, repair, $962.50; Dynamic Business Solutions, software setup, $144.90; Eastway Auto Service, repair, $20.95.

Farwest Line Specialties, tools, $986.00; Dave Fedderson, repair OH door, $45.00; Frieberg Etal, legal fees, $2,106.75; Gator Electric, tel. bldg. & Recycling Center, $2,658.22; Global Financial Services, postage machine lease, $597.00; Graybar Electric, repair, $231.13; IBEW Local #426, union dues, $777.00; Intense Graphics, advertising, $229.00; Inventory Trading Co., clothing, $158.50; J.H. Larson Electric Co., supplies, $264.88; MACC, training, $633.00; Martin Group, CALEA, $350.00; Minnesota Mun. Utilities, safety training, $2,807.62; Northern States Supply, paint, $108.70; Olson Sod Farms, sod, $137.60.

One Call Systems, Inc., locate tickets, $34.00; Pics Telecom Corporation, trans equipment, $1,402.76; Qwest Comm., toll settlement, $201.97; Ramkota Inn-Pierre, travel, $345.60; Resco, new construction, $1,424.43; Roberts Co. Telephone Coop, equipment, $2,700.00; SD Municipal League, election workshop, $30.00; SDN, call name, $139.68; SDN, internet maint, $50.00; SD Supplemental Ret. Plan, SDSRP, $200.00; SD Telecom, Assoc., clean connections assmt., $337.34; Southeast Council of Govt, East St. project, $3,000.00; Shegrud Backhoe Service, East St. project, $84,358.62; Sioux Falls Sanitation, contract, $5,417.20.

Steeneck Construction, Elect. Dept. gutter, $521.22; Turfwerks, repairs, $96.86; UPS, shipping fees, $93.27; US Dept. of Energy, trust billing for 2009, $4,400.00; Vantage Point, engineering fees, $2,216.82; Verizon Wireless, service, $649.80; Wall 2 Wall, tel. bldg., $4,782.55; Wesco, new construction & supplies, $1,812.00; Whalen Law Office, garnishment, $353.36; Jerry Zeimetz, car allowance, $300.00; Barrel O Fun, resale mdse, $82.80; Beal Distributing, beer, $7,930.00; Braunger Foods, gc food, $1,213.25; CC Golf Company, pro-shop, $108.00; Chesterman Co., supplies, $433.00; Deb Conklin, supplies, $72.58; Dakota Beverage, beer, $6,256.20.

Dale Ende, golf balls, $25.00; E-Z-Go, repairs, $97.94; Janitor’s Closet, supplies, $782.73; Johnson Brothers, liquor, $8,438.83; Justice Fire & Safety, service, $154.50; Papa Murphy’s Pizza, BMLS food, $414.20;  PepsiAmericas, resale mdse, $213.95; Queen City Wholesale, supplies, $1,738.40; Republic National Distributing, liquor, $9,405.31; Esther Zoss, supplies, $19.93; Banyon Data System, WINFIX Assets support, $195.00; Beresford Cablevision, monthly billing, $149.74; Beresford Mun . Tel., monthly billing, $4,933.08; Beresford Mun. Utilities, monthly billing, $12,774.93; Conseco Health Ins. Co., group ins., $273.30.

Jet Truck Plaza, fire dept. fuel, $44.15; Kansas City Life Ins., group ins., $163.20; Lewis & Clark RWS, 1st Qtr. FY 2009, $1,541.00; New York Life Ins., $262.70; Pitney Bowes Postage by Phone, postage, $3,018.99; SD Dept. of Revenue, sales tax, $20,241.97; Southeastern Elec. Coop, power for wells, $900.72. 

Adjournment: As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:03 p.m. on a motion by 

Spaans, second by Womack, motion carried.

 






______________________________________








Kathy Moller, Finance Officer









Recorded by Beth Rasmussen




 

PAGE  
3

